Public Document Pack
Museum Committee Agenda

Monday, 13 March 2023 at 2.30 pm

Council Chamber, Muriel Matters House, Breeds Place, Hastings, TN34 3UY.
Please enter the building via the Community Contact Centre entrance.

For further information, please contact Democratic Services on 01424 451484 or email:
democraticservices@hastings.gov.uk

Page No.
1. Apologies for Absence
2. Declarations of Interest
3. Minutes of the previous meeting 1-2
4. Museum Update Report 3-12
(Alice Roberts-Pratt, Senior Curator)
5. Collections Report 13-20

(Alice Roberts-Pratt, Senior Curator)

0. Museum Association Update
(Richard Street, Chair, Hastings & St Leonards Museum
Association)

7. Notification of additional urgent items

8. Urgent items (if any)

Corporate & Democratic Services H S

| . astings
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings Borough Council




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ItepabBc Document Pack

MUSEUM COMMITTEE

5 SEPTEMBER 2022

Present: Councillors Batsford (Chair), Pragnell (Vice-Chair), Evans, Jobson,
Patmore, and Sinden

Museum Association Members, Andre Palfrey-Martin, Steve Peak and Richard
Street.

Museum and Cultural Development Manager: Damian Etheraads

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies received from Councillors Rankin and Museum Association Member
Susannah Farley-Green

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Item Interest
Cllr Evans 4 Personal — Volunteer
Buddy refugee project,

Trustee Idolrich Theatre
Rotto, lives near to Bob
Mazzer

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED - that the minutes of the meeting held on 14t March 2022 be
approved as a true record.

4, MUSEUM UPDATE REPORT

The Museum and Cultural Development Manager presented to the committee on the

museum’s work since the last formal meeting. The Museum visitors continue to show
growth after Covid-19. There has been a steady stream of weddings this summer and
some bookings for next year.

The Museum and Cultural Development Manager gave thanks to Bob Mazzar for his
exhibition which has now closed. The Jason and His Argonauts exhibition has been
well received and popular with families. The Esmée Fairburn Collections Funded
Project Democratizing the collections for 21st century is now entering its second year.
All strands on the project are continuing.

The building was broken into last month. No collections were damaged. Some shop
items and donations money were stolen. The police are investigating. The Museum
and Cultural Development Manager gave thanks to Phil Hadland for bringing the
funding for the The Dinosaur on your doorstep project.

Pageak. 1



MUSEUM COMMITTEE
5 SEPTEMBER 2022

The committee gave thanks to all the volunteers that help with the running of the
museums.

RESOLVED (unanimously)
To accept this report and recommend approval by Cabinet.

5. COLLECTIONS REPORT

The Museum and Cultural Development Manager presented to the committee on
collections care, access, acquisitions, loans and objects being considered for
rationalisation. SmartWater is now being used to mark collections in the grounds.
Signs have been put up to make visitors aware. The SmartWater is forensically
traceable and on a database so the police will be able to check where an item is from.

The museum has accepted a few objects for acquisition since the last formal meeting
this includes Covid-19 Lockdown Journals and some fossils. The loan request from
Pallant House Gallery for HASMG:1991.62 The Boat by Laetitia Yhap (b1941) and
from Groundworks South for the continuation of the loan of fossils to the visitor centre
in the Country Park were approved.

The committee discussed storage and the expense of paying for storage. The
Museum and Cultural Development Manager explained unfortunately there is not
enough space to hold all objects within the museum. A question was asked regarding
the disposal process. It was explained how this is overseen by the Museum
Association Code of Ethics and there is further information on the museum website

RESOLVED (unanimously)
To accept this report and recommend approval by Cabinet

6. NOTIFICATION OF ADDITIONAL URGENT ITEMS

The committee discussed if informal meeting should be kept informal.

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 15.20 pm)

PageCAéB' ?



Agenda Iltem 4
|

‘i Hastings...-

Borough Council

J

Report To: Museum Committee
Date of Monday, 13 March 2023
Meeting:

Report Title: Museum Update Report
Report By: Alice Roberts-Pratt
Key Decision: N

Classification: Open

Purpose of Report
To update the committee on the museum’s work since the last formal meeting

Recommendation(s)
1. To accept this report and recommend approval by Cabinet.

Reasons for Recommendations
1. So cabinet understands and endorses the updates on the museum’s work

Report Template v30.0 o m.d. b.lty
\ad AISADIU
Page 3 g-s;.,:% ‘EEB conﬁdent\

INVESTOR IN PEOPLE EMPLOYER



Introduction

1.

This report summaries the work of the museum since the last formal Museum Committee
meeting. It includes an update from the last informal meeting in November.

Informal Meeting Update

2.

The last informal meeting of the Museum Committee took place on 14 November 2022 at

the museum. Hastings & St Leonards Museum Association gave an update on their work

and fundraising efforts. The Association will return to a full events programme in 2023 and
have started donating to the museum again after a pause to rebuild funds.

The remainder of the meeting was taken up with a briefing on the museum’s successful
National Portfolio application. From April 2023 to March 2026 the museum will received
£150,000pa from Arts Council England to deliver a range of activities including outreach
and largescale events.

Visitors and income

4.

As stated in the previous report, public opening hours are Tuesday to Saturday 10:00 —
17:00 and 11:00 — 16:30 on Sundays year-round. On Mondays the museum is closed to the
public but still welcomes school groups, volunteers and private events. As shown by the
figures below, we are curr
[...]
auts (July-August 2022) This was the first of a series of exhibitions
loaned from 2021 Visual Arts Centre. The exhibition featured fun, vibrant and thought-
provoking artworks by Jason Wilsher-Mills, one of the UK’s leading disabled artists.
Taking inspiration from his ancient Greek namesake, Jason worked with disabled
communities around the UK, to explore themes of disability to co-create this amazing
exhibition. The exhibition tells stories from these communities, mixing them with Jason’s
own biography, creating new stories and myths.

Hastings Open closed 15 January 2023. We received over 400 entries totalling some 1100
art works. 84 works made the final show. Submission to the Hastings Open 2022 exhibition
generated £4,500 in entry fees. The exhibition featured paintings, drawings, prints,
photographs, films, sculptures and illustrations by UK-based artists— many of them living
and working locally. We would like to thank the judges, Angela Childs, Ellen Prebble, Euan
Roberts, Fiona Denning, Kenton Lowe, Laetitia Yhap and Patricia Finnegan for their help
and support. The next Hastings Open is tentatively programmed for autumn 2024.

Donations: The Went Tree Trust opened on 31 January. The exhibition showcases some of
the significant and lesser-known objects and collections donated to the museum by the
Went Tree Trust. Alderman Tree was Mayor of Hastings four times between 1891 and
1904. When he died in 1927 at the age of 82 he left a trust fund to buy objects for the
museum collection. The significant collections include the Tressell collection, Burton
collection, Baird collection, Badham collection, Taylor collection and the Windycroft
collection. We also include our JMW Turner painting. The exhibition has been well received
and it has given visitors the chance to see some of our local history that has either never
been on display or very rarely. This was publicly opened by the mayor on 24t February,
and the story was covered by the Hastings Observer.

Walkway p
[...]
borrow books for free.

Volunteering

Since September our volunteers have completed 681.5 hours of volunteering. Tasks being
undertaken include completing inventory of various collections including the ceramics, the
main stores, photographs, paintings, and postcards. They have been sorting through the
archaeology collections ready for disposal, helping to man events such as Lego Labs. Our
learning volunteer has been helping to develop loan boxes. Local studies volunteers have
been essential in helping with research as well as taking inventory of the library. For the
NPO we will be looking at increasing our volunteers to help with visitor services, collections
and the outside spaces. We continue to be grateful to our volunteers for all their help.

Building

Below are the maintenance jobs completed, and quotes requested, for issues with the
building since the last update.

Note that the security-related quotes are for options to improve security following last year’s
break-ins, and are for the main part still under discussion.

There are also ongoing issues with water ingress via the roof of the Durbar Hall. A
contractor has been engaged by Mike Courtnage, HBC Principal Building Surveyor, who is
advising and overseeing the work on this issue.

02/09/22 Security improvements to various doors - Quote only

07/09/22 Fit bars to exterior of higher-level windows to Brassey Lobby / Durbar Hall - Quote only
07/09/22 Repair of powered high-level window

07/09/22 Brassey Lobby external rendering repair

14/09/22 Repair/replace two exterior security lights

16/09/22 Security shutters for gift shop & lower walkway - quote only

16/09/22 Durbar Hall locks - quote only

21/09/22 Weeds cleared from the main flat roof of the museum and chimneys

22/09/22 Gas safety inspection and boiler service, including safety valve check.

28/09/22 Lower walkway interior downpipe repair

Report Template v30.0

&‘“’ = . e
v vy B disability
Page 9 %»,AE \EEE conﬁdeﬂ

INVESTOR IN PEOPLE EMPLOYER



[...]


Classification:

Purpose of Report

To update the committee on collections care, access, acquisitions, loans and objects being
considered for disposal.

Recommendation(s)
1. To accept this report and recommend approval by Cabinet.

Reasons for Recommendations

Report Template v30.0 o m diSCIbillty
Page 13 ga_..,:% \Eﬁ conﬁdeﬂ

INVESTOR IN PEOPLE EMPLOYER



Introduction

1.

This report outlines the collections related activities that have taken place at the museum
since the last formal meeting of the committee.

Collections Care

2.

Over the course of Esmee Fairbairn (Oct 2021-Feb 2022), Wednesday volunteers have
catalogued 519 objects from the Decorative Art Collection (the entirety of the Ceramics
Gallery cases and cupboards). As of Feb 2023, 265 Modes records have had core
information updated. The inventory of prints and watercolours is still ongoing, with 250
objects catalogued between September 2022 and February 2023. Curatorial inputting of data
into Modes remains ongoing.

The issue of woodlice and insects entering the upper Durbar displays continues which is due
to an issue with the building fabric and damp caused by water leaks from the roof which will
have caused rotting wood and attracted the woodlice. Work to address the roof leaks is
planned. Frequent cleaning of Upper Durbar cases is taking place as well as emptying pest
traps. We have added silica gel cassettes to the cases to help with the relative humidity
which will also help with the pest problem.

Bone store. We found a large hole in the bone store wall and so have sealed that up. The
relative humidity discrepancy is higher than we would like in that store and so have added
silica gel cassettes to help keep that at 50% RH.

In January we hired scaffold to enable us to gain access to the Hawaiian Cloak case. The
rubber seal that should have been on the case between the doors did not exist and so it was
essential to get this sorted otherwise pests could enter the case and destroy the cloak. We
also used this as an opportunity to rehang a piece of the cloak that had fallen as well as
clean the case itself.

Curator of Natural Science has begun work to audit the archaeology collection stored at the
Tunbridge Wells storage unit. The whole collection of archaeology stored there is poorly
packaged and unlocated. To address this it is being brought back to the museum temporarily
in batches to be re-packed and listed with the assistance of the volunteer team. Additional
racking has been purchased and installed at Tunbridge Wells to improve access and
efficiency of space.

Report Template v30.0

&‘“’ = . e
vy v | B&disabili
Page 14 \"?-a_..,j \EEE conﬁde%

INVESTOR IN PEOPLE EMPLOYER



Blackfoot nation — Curating for Change Fellow has continued a relationship with the
Blackfoot Native American tribe who are doing on going research into the objects that have
come from the Blackfoot tribe within our collections. He has been doing virtual visits with
them and the next one is scheduled for April. We are very grateful for this connection as it
means we can interpret our collections in a more transparent and accurate way.

Collections Access

8.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

Since September the curators have received 61 enquires related to the collections.

The local studies room is open for bookings every Wednesday and is manned by our
amazing volunteers Andre and Bill. We had some difficulties with the website over the winter
in which bookings were being made but confirmation emails were not being sent to the
museum so we would have people turn up that we were not expecting. This has now been
rectified. We have had 30 research appointments booked despite the issues with the website
and lots of happy people. The drop-in sessions on Saturdays are a great way to provide
access to the collections and Local Studies room for those people who are not able to book
during the week. A drop-in session is a good way to start the ball rolling for future archive
visits, or often to a
[...]


Options

21. To accept this report and recommend approval by Cabinet.
Public Exemption

22. This report contains no exempt information.

Timetable of Next Steps

23. Please include a list of key actions and the scheduled dates for these:

Action Key milestone Due date Responsible
(provisional)
Discussion by Museum
Museum Committee
Committee
Approval by Cabinet
Cabinet
Wards Affected
All Wards

Policy Implications
Reading Ease Score: 43.4
Have you used relevant project tools?: Y

Please identify if this report contains any implications for the following:

Equalities and Community Cohesiveness
Crime and Fear of Crime (Section 17)
Risk Management

Environmental Issues & Climate Change
Economic/Financial Implications

Human Rights Act

Organisational Consequences

Local People’s Views

Anti-Poverty

Legal

2Z2<XZ2Z2Z2Z2Z2Z2Z

Additional Information

NA

Officer to Contact

Report Template v30.0 o m diSCIbillty
Page 18 ga_..,:% \Eﬁ conﬁdeﬂ

INVESTOR IN PEOPLE EMPLOYER



Officer Alice Roberts-Pratt
Email alice.roberts-pratt@hastings.gov.uk
Tel 01424 451151

Report Template v30.0 g/!‘ m.d. b.lty
hed AISADIL
Page 19 ‘.-,_.,,} ‘Eﬁcomﬁdent\

INVESTOR IN PEOPLE EMPLOYER



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	Minutes

	4 Museum Update Report
	Introduction
	Informal Meeting Update
	Visitors and income
	Projects
	Artists in Residency – Agata Reid and Anne-Marie Watson have both spent a week at the museum, Agata working with our photograph collections to create work that will be shown at the museum. Anne-Marie’s drawings are handwritten, flowing texts which describe memories and reflections of past events and thoughts on present experiences, she has been sitting in the galleries responding to the environment around her and the collections. We will show her work once completed.
	Exhibitions and events
	Volunteering
	Building
	Options
	Timetable of Next Steps

	5 Collections Report
	Introduction
	Acquisitions
	Options
	Public Exemp

Minutes of the meeting

MUSEUM COMMITTEE

13 MARCH 2023

Present: Councillors Batsford (Chair), Sinden, Evans (from 2.49pm) and Patmore.
Museum Association members Richard Street, Susannah Farley-Green, Andre
Palfrey-Martin, Steve Peak and Hilda Kean.

In attendance: Alice Roberts-Pratt (Senior Curator) and Kevin Boorman (Marketing
and Major Projects Manager).

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies received from Councillors Pragnell and Rankin.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Item Interest

Evans All items Personal — Volunteer
Buddy refugee project,
Trustee Idolrich Theatre
Rotto, lives near to Bob
Mazzer

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED - that the minutes of the meeting held on 6" September 2022 be
approved as a true record.

4, MUSEUM UPDATE REPORT

The Chair welcomed Alice Roberts-Pratt, Senior Curator, to the committee, who
presented a report to update on the museum’s work since the last formal meeting.

Visitor numbers and income has exceeded targets, with 25,166 visitors this year to
date, and total income of £33,000.

The Jason & His Argonauts, and Hastings Open exhibitions have now closed, and the
Donations: The Went Tree Trust exhibition opened in January. There has been a full
events programme since September with Hastings Week talks, Family Trails, Lego
Labs, Christmas Fair and ghost hunting, amongst others, all proving popular.

Targets for school engagement have been exceeded, with 1300 children reached by
the museum last quarter. Seventeen loan boxes are available for schools and these
are already booked out for coming months.

CAB. 1



MUSEUM COMMITTEE
13 MARCH 2023

Since September volunteers have completed 681 hours of volunteering. An increase
in volunteers will be needed for the National Portfolio Organisation (NPO) programme
to support front of house and outside spaces.

There are water ingress issues with the roof of the Durbar Hall and these have been
raised with the building surveyor team.

The Chair congratulated the museum team on the programme of work and said he
had confidence in them to continue pushing the museum forward.

A question was raised regarding the day-to-day management and staff structure of the
museum. The Chair agreed that a report could be brought to the next formal meeting
once the new structure of the museum team has been finalised.

RESOLVED:
To accept this report and recommend approval by Cabinet.
Reasons:

So cabinet understands and endorses the updates on the museum’s work

5. COLLECTIONS REPORT

The Senior Curator presented a report to update the committee on collections care,
access, acquisitions, loans, and objects being considered for disposal.

There are issues in the Durbar Hall with woodlice and other pests entering displays.
Traps have been put in place, as has silica gel to keep the relative humidity at 50%.
However, this is unlikely to be resolved until the roof has been taken care of. Damp
has also been noted in the bone store due to a hole in the wall which has now been
sealed. Work has been undertaken to seal the cloak display case in the Durbar Hall to
stop pests entering.

There have been 61 inquiries related to the collection since September and the local
studies room has been open every Wednesday for bookings. There are also drop-in

sessions on Saturdays to allow access to the collections for those who cannot attend
mid-week.

The website is also a key enabler for collections access, allowing for blogs and videos
to compliment, and expand on, exhibitions. The museum’s social media presence is
getting more traction and it has proved a good way to engage with people about the
collections.

Various disposals are proposed as listed in the report and staff will look to offer these
to other museums/organisations.

CAB. 2



MUSEUM COMMITTEE

13 MARCH 2023

RESOLVED:
To accept this report and recommend approval by Cabinet.
Reasons:

So cabinet understands and endorses the updates on the museum’s work

6. MUSEUM ASSOCIATION UPDATE

Since the last formal meeting the Museum Association held its AGM in December at
which Dr Hilda Kean was added to the committee representation and £2,000 was
allocated to the museum, which has been used to purchase preservation and
protection equipment.

Upcoming events include a Rye Harbour walk in April, a Robert Tressell walk in May,

and a Rye Town walk in June.

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at 3.20pm)

CAB. 3



